

Govind Singh vs. Devesh Kumar & Ors.
COPC No. 71 of 2023

18.04.2023 Present: Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

The Court stands apprised that the order passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court on 18.11.2022, has not been complied with in totality, as till date, Khasra Nos. 614 and 260/3 have not been fenced.

Learned Additional Advocate General on instructions from Ms. Basu Kaushal, Conservator of Forests, Kullu Circle and Mr. Vanish Thakur, Assistant Conservator of Forests, Kullu, has informed the Court that the process is underway to comply with the order passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench in letter and spirit and needful positively be done within 10 days from today. The statement of learned Additional Advocate General is taken on record. The case is ordered to be listed on **01.05.2023**.

Respondent No.2 i.e. Collector-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Kullu, H.P., is hereby held responsible for compliance of the order passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court in letter and spirit and it is ordered that in case on or before the next date of hearing, the order is not complied with in letter and spirit, the Deputy Commissioner shall remain present in the Court to show cause as to why he should not be punished for willfully disobeying the order passed by this Court.

At this stage, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instructions, submits that the paragliding activities are still continuing illegally. All that, this Court can

observe is that the petitioner may file an appropriate application
in this regard.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 18, 2023
(*Vinod*)