

**Govind Singh Vs. Devesh Kumar & Ors.**

**COPC No. 71/2023**

13.03.2026 Present: Mr. Atharv Sharma, proxy counsel, for the petitioners.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan and Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No.1 to 4.

Mr. Avnish Mandhotra, proxy counsel, for respondent No.5.

Learned proxy counsel for respondent No.5 seeks more time to respond to the counter affidavit.

Response be positively filed within three weeks. List thereafter.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

13<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 (Rohit)